LR19

## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 19

Introduced by Sullivan, 41; Dubas, 34.

WHEREAS, Fredrich "Wayne" Frost of Lincoln, formerly of St. Paul,
Nebraska, was a graduate of the University of Nebraska with a bachelor of
science degree in agriculture; and

WHEREAS, Wayne Frost was a proud member of AGR Fraternity; and
WHEREAS, Wayne Frost was a tireless and enthusiastic volunteer and
citizen advocate on behalf of Nebraska agriculture; and

WHEREAS, Wayne Frost spent his entire career in agriculture in positions ranging from feed salesman to livestock specialist to farmer and rancher; and

WHEREAS, Wayne Frost was a teacher, coach, mentor, and leader for generations of Nebraska farmers and ranchers; and

WHEREAS, Wayne Frost's love for Nebraska and his interest in protecting Nebraska's precious soil and water resources led him to become actively involved in public policy development at the state and local level; and

WHEREAS, Wayne Frost's public policy accomplishments resulted in his being named as Nebraska Farmers Union Farmer of the Year in 2008; and

WHEREAS, Wayne Frost was a devoted and loving father, grandfather, and friend whose wisdom, patience, and humor will be greatly missed; and

WHEREAS, Wayne Frost passed away on November 2, 2011, at the age of eighty.

LR19

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SPECIAL SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature honors the memory of Wayne Frost for his service to Nebraska agriculture.
- 2. That the Legislature expresses and extends its sympathy and condolences to the family of Wayne Frost.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Wayne Frost.